On Wed, Jun 22, 2011 at 11:16 AM, Matthew Davis <matthewcharlesdavis@gmail.com>wrote:

Dawn, Ryan, 
We are still waiting for you to cite the relevant section of public records law, which allows for you not to release the photograph of the cop napping in his patrol car. 

When can we get this public record?

Best

Matt

On Mon, May 23, 2011 at 6:39 PM, Dawn E. Segura <desegura@nola.gov> wrote:

Attached please find the Public Integrity Bureau’s record that is eligible for public disclosure.  Additionally, contact has been made by our office, and our office has been informed that the officer will not consent to release of any photo(s).
 
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure.  This message is governed under attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product.  This message reflects the mental impressions, conclusions, opinions or theories of an attorney and is in anticipation of litigation or in preparation for trial.  If you are not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately either by phone (504.658.9800) or reply to this e-mail and delete and destroy all copies of this message and any accompanying attachments.


From: Matthew Davis [mailto:matthewcharlesdavis@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 5:12 PM
To: Dawn E. Segura; Devona Dolliole; Steve Beatty

Subject: Re: Davis - PIB photos Public Records Request Response Ltr
 

Dawn,

 

Yes, we'd like the PIB report very quickly, please. 

 

Again, you are simply highlighting an isolated section of the public records law and ignoring the part about criminal investigations. The "subsequent investigations" part of the law relates to any investigation related to a criminal investigation. What we are asking for is a photograph showing a police officer napping while on duty. 

 

I don't think that's a crime. Although it is embarrassing. But the public records law makes no exceptions for embarrassment. 

 

Again: Please cite the section of the law on which you are relying to deny the release of these public records. 

 

Further, I would contend that since the photograph in question was taken on a public street that it is not covered by the further exemption you are now citing — for the first time since we made our initial request, I might add. But even if it were, I would also ask that you now call the officer involved and ask him for his express written permission for the photograph to be released, as allowed for in the law. Because if he wants to deny permission, then I guess that's on him, isn't it? Or did you already ask?

 

Once more: I simply do not see how your efforts here are in line with the mayor's commitment to government openness. But I do appreciate your efforts to work on this towards a satisfactory conclusion. 

 

Matt

 

On Mon, May 23, 2011 at 4:57 PM, Dawn E. Segura <desegura@nola.gov> wrote:

Mr. Davis,
 
La. R.S. 44:3 does not apply only to criminal investigations.  The provision applies to records maintained by police departments, as well as other law enforcement agencies.  The language highlighted in subsection (4)(a) below provides for release of initial reports, but specifically exempts all followup or subsequent reports from public disclosure.   
 
A. Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to require disclosures of records, or the information contained therein, held by the offices of the attorney general, district attorneys, sheriffs, police departments, Department of Public Safety and Corrections, marshals, investigators, public health investigators, correctional agencies, communications districts, intelligence agencies, or publicly owned water districts of the state, which records are:
 
*     *     *
 
(4)(a) The records of the arrest of a person, other than the report of the officer or officers investigating a complaint, until a final judgment of conviction or the acceptance of a plea of guilty by a court of competent jurisdiction. However, the initial report of the officer or officers investigating a complaint, but not to apply to any followup or subsequent report or investigation, records of the booking of a person as provided in Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure Article 228, records of the issuance of a summons or citation, and records of the filing of a bill of information shall be a public record.  (Emphasis added.)
 
In addition, please be advised that La. R.S. 40:2532 provides as follows:
 
No person, agency, or department shall release to the news media, press or any other public information agency, a law enforcement officer's home address, photograph, or any information that may be deemed otherwise confidential, without the express written consent of the law enforcement officer, with respect to an investigation of the law enforcement officer.
 
If you’d like, our office can provide you with the Public Integrity Bureau’s report that is eligible for public disclosure.
 
Dawn
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure.  This message is governed under attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product.  This message reflects the mental impressions, conclusions, opinions or theories of an attorney and is in anticipation of litigation or in preparation for trial.  If you are not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately either by phone (504.658.9800) or reply to this e-mail and delete and destroy all copies of this message and any accompanying attachments.


From: Matthew Davis [mailto:matthewcharlesdavis@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 2:35 PM
To: Dawn E. Segura
Cc: Devona Dolliole; Ryan F. Berni

Subject: Re: Davis - PIB photos Public Records Request Response Ltr
 

Dawn

 

You wrote:

 

"Our office has been informed by the New Orleans Police Department that any photographs referred to in the letter are part of a supplemental report and investigation. Please be advised that La. R.S. 44:3[a](4)(a) specifically exempts from public disclosure any followup or subsequent report or investigation."

 

The question is: "subsequent report or investigation..." to what?

 

The subject in that sentence is a criminal investigation. 

 

If the officer was not subject to a criminal investigation, please give us the records. 

 

To remind you; the statute you cite specifically refers to:

 

(4)(a)  The records of the arrest of a person, other than the report of the officer or officers investigating a complaint, until a final judgment of conviction or the acceptance of a plea of guilty by a court of competent jurisdiction.  However, the initial report of the officer or officers investigating a complaint, but not to apply to any followup or subsequent report or investigation, records of the booking of a person as provided in Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure Article 228, records of the issuance of a summons or citation, and records of the filing of a bill of information shall be a public record.
 

We are seeking records about a police officer who fell asleep in his police car, and is facing internal administrative discipline. 

 

Since you're citing a response from NOPD on this, is there someone at NOPD that I can talk to, to get past this? 

 

Again: We are publishing tomorrow. 

 

Matt

 

On Mon, May 23, 2011 at 2:24 PM, Dawn E. Segura <desegura@nola.gov> wrote:

Mr. Davis,
 
Our response letter did not cite that the documents are part of a criminal investigation.  La. R.S. 44:3[A](4)(a) specifically exempts from public disclosure any followup or subsequent police report or investigation.  As our office has been advised that the photos requested by Mr. Davis are part of a supplemental report, the photos are therefore exempt from public disclosure.  
 
 
Dawn E. Segura
Chief Deputy City Attorney
City of New Orleans Law Department
1300 Perdido Street, 5E03
New Orleans, LA  70112
Telephone  504.658.9839
Facsimile  504.658.9868
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure.  This message is governed under attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product.  This message reflects the mental impressions, conclusions, opinions or theories of an attorney and is in anticipation of litigation or in preparation for trial.  If you are not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately either by phone (504.658.9800) or reply to this e-mail and delete and destroy all copies of this message and any accompanying attachments.


From: Matthew Davis [mailto:matthewcharlesdavis@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 10:56 AM
To: Dawn E. Segura
Cc: Devona Dolliole; dsegura@nola.gov

Subject: Re: Davis - PIB photos Public Records Request Response Ltr
 

Dawn, Devona, 

 

We never got a response from the city on this. 

 

We're going to write that the city cited a criminal investigation statute as its reason not to release the documents. Are you telling us that there is a criminal investigation into this officer napping in his patrol car? If not, when can I expect a response from you on this issue. It's urgent. We plan to publish tomorrow. 

 

Matt

On Tue, May 10, 2011 at 9:23 AM, Matthew Davis <matthewcharlesdavis@gmail.com> wrote:

Sarah, Dawn, Devona,

 

Thanks for your letter which cites La. R.S 44:3[a](4) as the basis for declining our public records request for the photographs referred to in paragraph two of the disciplinary letter for PIE case #2010-lllSR, which depicts a police officer asleep in his patrol car.

Unfortunately the statute you cite applies specifically to arrest reports, and only to investigative reports while the investigations are ongoing. Whereas what we are asking for is a simple photograph submitted to the police department by a citizen who saw a cop snoozing in a police car. 
I have a very hard time reconciling the Landrieu administration's commitment to openness and transparency with your attempt to decline this request in this fashion. 
Please now disclose the records or justify your exemption with specific portions of the act.
Matt
On Thu, May 5, 2011 at 5:16 PM, Dawn E. Segura <desegura@nola.gov> wrote:
Mr. Davis,
 
Attached please find the response to your Public Records Act request dated May 2, 2011.
 
 
Dawn E. Segura
Chief Deputy City Attorney
City of New Orleans Law Department
1300 Perdido Street, 5E03
New Orleans, LA  70112
Telephone  504.658.9839
Facsimile  504.658.9868
 
Confidentiality Notice:  This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed.  This communication may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure.  This message is governed under attorney-client privilege and/or attorney work product.  This message reflects the mental impressions, conclusions, opinions or theories of an attorney and is in anticipation of litigation or in preparation for trial.  If you are not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy or disseminate this message or any part of it.  If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately either by phone (504.658.9800) or reply to this e-mail and delete and destroy all copies of this message and any accompanying attachments.
-- 
Matt Davis

Journalist

New Orleans, LA. 
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